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PBSO #148 REV. 8/97

OBTS Number ARREST / NOT|CE TO APPEAR 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant Juvenile
Juvenile Referral Report 2.NTA 4. Requestfor Capias | 1 N
w Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number (N.T.A.'s only)
Z|IFLO 500000 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 06- 17-135100
ChargeType: i 5. Ordinance Weapon Seized / Type Multiple
é Check as many O «. Felony [;] 3. Mlsdfame_anor % & Other 2 1. Yes Clearance | 01
o | as apply. 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic Misdemeanor . 2. No Indicator
Z | Location of Arrest {Including Name of Business) Location of Offense (Business Name, Address)
E 4500 BLOCK CHERRY ROAD PBC 4500 BLOCK CHERRY ROAD PBC
< Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Booking Date Booking Time | Jail Date Jail Time Location of Vehicle
10/4/2017 0034 SHEEHANS TOWING
Name (Last, First, Middle) Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Efc.)
WOOTTON, JOSHUA
Wtzawn_‘ A i indi Sex Date of Birth Height Waeight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
- ite | - American Indian
B - Biack 0- Oriental/Asian l W M 3/23/1978 6'01 250 BROWN BLACK | LIGHT HEAVY
Scars, Marks, Tatoos, Unique Physcal Features (Location, Type, Description) Marital Status Religion rﬁic:ﬁfr ?‘f: &‘ E] UEr]"(.
cohol Influence
TATOO ON LEFT ARM N/A NONE Drug Influence a O 7]
E Local Address (§reet, Apt. Number) (City) [State] {Zip) Phone Residence Type:
1. Cit 3. Florida
S| AT LARGE PALM BEACH COUNTY (3561 ) 635-8000 7 Colimtyms. 3 Otorstate |
i | Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Address Source
2| AT LARGE PALM BEACH COUNTY (561 ) 635-8000 VERBAL
Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Occupation
( ) LAWN MAINT.
D/L Number, State Soc. Sec. Number INS Number Place of Birth (City, State) Citizenship
W350-430-78-103-0, FL I WPB, FL us
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) ace Bex Bate of B = 3. Felony
w 1. Arrested [ -
w O 2 AtLarge 4. Misdemearnor
o : 9 0 5. Juvenile
8 Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex | Date of Birth O 1. Arrested O 3. Felony
ﬂ 0 4. Misdemeanor
(] 2 Atlarge 5. Juvenile
Parent Name (Last) lrs (M) esidence Phone
Legal Custodian
Other: (
Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City 1 4 (State) (Zip) Business Phone
. ( )
Nofified by: (Name) ate Time Juvenlle Disposition
w . Handled/ processed within 2. TOT HRS/DYS
‘_;—; 1 Oept. and Released. 3. Incarcerated
4 [Released To: (Name) { Relationship Date Time
=4
The above address prg y | ]defendant and / or [ ] defendant’s parents The child and / or parent was told School Attended Grade
to keep the Juvenilg, Clerk (Phone 355-2526) informed of any change of address.
] ves, by: [ No: (Reason)
Propel me? Uescription of Froperty Value of Property
Yes [INo
-}
w Druh? Activity S Sell R. Smuggle K. Dispense/ M. Manufacture/ Z. Other Drug Type B. Barbiturate H. Hallucinogen P. Paraphernalia/  U. Unknown
8 N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce. N/A C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Cther
G ] P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate A Amphetamine E. Heroin Q. Opium/Deriv. S. Synthetics .
w Charge Description Counts Vdg?:‘f:léc Statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
& DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE(URINE SAMPLE) |\ o GN 316.193(1)
§ Drug Activityf Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense # Warrant | Capias Number Bond
°l N N 17-135100
Charge Description Counts s_OTBSﬁC Statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
w iolence
g gy ON /‘
‘3‘: Drug Activityf Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense # /' q Warrant / Capias NunV Bond
3]
Charge Description Counts }u"u tic | Statute Violat umber Violation of ORD #
w igfence
2 an
< [Orug Activity] Drug Type Amount hUnit Offense # V PWarrant / Capias Number ongl
c § 256
Charge Description Counts Dompstic | Statute Violation Number P~iolation of ORD #
UOJ Viojsnce o
« 0N -
< [Drug Activity] Drug ® [FAmount / Unit Offense # Warrant / Capias Number Behd
o
Location (Court, Room Number, Address) [ReguNE 3 -
x NORTH COUNTY COURTHOUSE / 3188 PGA BLVD, PALM BEACH GARDENShl_? 1. 33418
E Court Date and Time / § R
<|Month OCTOBER Day 25TH Year 2017 Time 0830 AM =T PM
E | AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. | UNDERSTAND. THAT SHOULD | WILLFULLY
O |FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, TH Y BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT- FOR MY AR SHALL BE ISSUED
3
Signature of Defendant {or Juvenile and Parent /Custo// / / Date Signed
JHOLD for other Agency Name Verification (Printed by Arrestee)
IName: L
F 4
{3 pangerous [ Resisted Arrest (PRINT) D ‘ A‘} N‘E\
B | suicical [ other: 5 PAGE
Intake Dep a 1.D.# | Pouch # Transporting ‘@fficer ID# Agency - - - - 1 1
ml\f‘,\) Xig, ) SAME PBSO Witness here if subject sig E11 33 OF
‘CTféTRIBUTION: WHITE - COURT COPY GREEN - STATE ATTORNEY YELLOW - AGENCY PINK - AGENCY GOLD - DEFENDANT (N.T.A’'s ONLY}



OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant 1 Juvenile
2.N.T.A. 4. Request for Capias O
Z| Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number
g FLO 500000 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 06- 17 135100
<| Charge Type: Check as [ 1. Felony X 3. Misdemeanor [ 5. Ordinance Special Notes:
many as apply. [] 2. Traffic Felony [] 4. Traffic Misdemeanor [] 6. Other
.| Name (Last, First, Middle) Alias Race Sex Date of Birth
& Wooten, Joshua, James w M 03/23/1978
«| Charge Description Charge Description
3| DUl
E Charge Description Charge Description
3]
Victim’s Name (Last, First, Middle) Alias Race Sex Date of Birth
State Of Florida
Z| Local Address (Street, Apt,Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Address Source
[
3)
> Business Address (Street,Apt,Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Occupation

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds, and does believe the above named Defendant committed the following violation of
law. The person taken into custody....

(] committed the below acts in my presence. [ was observed by who told
that he/she saw the arrested person comimit the acts below.
[ confessed to admitting to the below acts. X was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.

Onthe 3rd day of October 2017 at 11:53 [ ] AM. [XJ P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting/€ause for arrest.)

(PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT)

I responded to a call regarding a subject asleep at the wheel of a blue"pickup truck at 1¥. Court and Cherry Road
in unincorporated West Palm Beach, F1 33409. Upon my arrival, I saw a white male, sitting in the driver’s seat
of a blue truck, who was slumped over and appeared to befincenseious. I approached the driver’s door, which
had the window rolled down and began talking to the subject to wake him up. After several seconds of talking
to him, he opened his eyes and sat upright with a disériented expression on his face. I asked the subject if he
knew where he was, and he responded that he was sleeping in his truck because he was cutting trees all day. I
asked him if he was aware that he was parked.in the middle of a roadway and he stated that he was in a parking
space. I informed him that he was actually stoppéd at a stop sign in a roadway. [ asked the subject to turn the
vehicle off and remove the keys from theignition-which took several seconds for him to comprehend. After
repeating that I would like him to turnrthe Vehi€le off and remove the keys he finally did. The subject provided
me with a Florida Driver’s License, by which I identified him as Joshua James Wooten. I spoke with Joseph
Wright, who was riding in the vehicle'with Wooten, and called 911 when he fell asleep behind the wheel, who
told me that Wooten used her@in.prior to driving the vehicle and that it was still located inside the truck
somewhere. He advised that helinjected the heroin with a needle. This case was turned over to D/S Scartozzi
21289 for further investigation.

STATE OF FLORIDA

2 ANNED
0CT 04 2017
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OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant Juvenile
2.N.TA. 4. Request for Capias 1 N
g Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number
5|FLO 500000 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | 06- 17-135100
8::; eaTsyrE\ea:ny L] 1. Felony L | 3. Misdemeanor L1 5 Ordinance Special Notes:
as apply. g 2. Traffic Felony .| 4. Traffic Misdemeanor g 6. Other
w_j Name (Last, First, Middle) Alias Race Sex Date of Birth
&] WOOTTON, JOSHUA w M 31231978
| Charge Description Charge Description
wu DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE(URINE samPLE) 316.193(1)
@
:<c( Charge Description Charge Description
(&)
Victim's Name (Last, F-irst, Middle) Race Sex Date of B-irlh
E Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (zip) Phone Address Source
g ( )
Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (State) (zip) Phone Occupation.

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed thesfollowing violation of law.
The Person taken into custody

[ committed the below acts in my presence. [ was observed by who told
O confessed to that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts.

admitting to the below facts. was found to have commited the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.
On the JRD day of OCTOBER 20 17 at 2349 AM [ PM. (Specificaily include’facts,constituting cause for arrest.)

I then elected to perform the modified Romberg Balance task. He was asked to stand with his heels and
toes together with his arms down to his side. He was given the following instructions, When I tell you to
begin I want you to close your eyes, tilt your head back and estimate the passage of thirty seconds. When
you feel thirty seconds has elapsed I want you to tilt your head forward and say the phrase stop.
Wootton advised he understood the instructions, I then instructed him tilt his head back, close his eyes
and wait for me to instruct him to begin counting. I timed him with my watch beginning as the 40 second
mark and ending at the 07 second mark for a total of 27 seconds. While his head was tilted back I
noticed his eye lids would tremor slightly which could bé an indicator of possible narcotic impairment.
When he tilted his head forward and said stop Lasked him how long he thought that was and he said 30
seconds. I advised him that it was only 27 seconds, which is an indicator that his internal clock is slow
and this could be due to narcotic usage.

Based on the totality of the circumstance;Waoetton was placed under arrest for operating a motor vehicle
while under the influence of alcohol and or‘a controlled substance. He was placed in PBSO issued
handcuffs which were checked for proper fit and double locked.

7 /)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

D/S SCARTOZZ

(Signature of Aresting/Investiggfiv

AN

by D/S SCARTOZZI

20

The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirpfed ad subscribed before me this J
‘\“\uunu,,

B, SUEOWEN -
B . B Y Py . . r PublIC
(Print name of Arresting/ffivesti W)W%t e gindjafp 4 Stokh Q‘dfmem&wg 1760
% L T T ﬁ\é 0 Commission

My Commission Expires —

Notary Pqpﬁ.(Clerk%urE’Oﬁs 55, 117.10) [ ""r'/',,‘f,'m\\\“‘~ May 30, 2018 N-N—E D 1
L—. s SQCANNBLD . 1

PBSO #0004 REV. 04/01
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D.U.I. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

oN THE SRD pay of OCTOBER

AM PM

SUBJECT: WOOTTON, JOSHUA

CASE NUMBER:

17-135100

AGENCY: PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE  ARRESTING OFFICER: D/S SCARTOZZI

PERSONAL CONTACT

DRIVING PATTERN: ACTUAL PHYSICAL CONTROL (PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OR STATEMENTS PUTTING DEF. BEHIND WHEEL OF VEHICLE)

On 10/3/2017 at approximately 2349 hours I was dispatched to investigate a possible injured person in the area of Cherry road and
1st Court, West Palm Beach, FL, 33417 in unincorporated Palm Beach County. I was driving my marked patrol vehicle and wearing
my Palm Beach County Sheriff's office issued class B uniform complete with badge, patches and gun belt. Prior to my arrival I was
provided with the following information. A person by the name of Joe Wright called 911 from 772-634-2071 to report someone was
passed out in a vehicle and this was possibly a heroin overdose. D/S ST Hilaire ID 15070 was the first deputy to arrive on the scene
and would later provide me with the attached supplemental probable cause affidavit. D/S St Hilaire advised that'when he came in
contact with the driver of the vehicle he was passed out and unresponsive. He advised that his movements'were very slow and
lethargic. D/S St Hilaire spoke with the 911 caller who advised that the driver injected heroin and passed out'and was unresponsive,
that is why he contacted the Sheriff's office. I later asked the complainant if he wanted to provide asworn witness statement about
what he saw and he advised no because he was afraid the driver might retaliate and hurt him if he found out.

OBSERVATION OF DRIVER:

1 then went to speak wit the driver, later identified by Florida driver's license as Joshua,Wootton, who was sitting on the rear tail gate
of his truck speaking with Fire Rescue personnel. Inmediately upon making contact with Wootton I noticed that his eyes appeared
very lazy, he was having difficulty keeping them awake. His movements were very slow and lethargic, his speech was slow, thick and
slurred. I asked him what was going on and he advised that he was just sleeping inshis vehicle. I then asked him to walk toward the
front of my patrol vehicle and he complied. As he was walking he would sway in@ side’to side.back to.front manner more than 2
inches. I chose a smooth level portion of the as fault parking lot, free of debris and\0bstructions in order to perform roadside tasks. I
asked him if he had any medical problems and he advised he had a bad back. T,asked him if he had any physical disabilities and he
advised no, I asked him if he had any problems with his eyes and he adyised that he should probably be wearing glasses but was not
prescribed any which did not make sense. I asked him if he had any, problems with his eyes and he hesitate

DRIVER'S STATEMENTS:

and fumbled over his answer, I never got a clear answer as to what might be wrong with his eyes. I then asked him to stand with his
heels and toes together with his arms down to his side. While standing here he would sway in a side to side back to front manner
more than 2 inches. He had to be reminded to keep his arms to his sides. I then moved to the lighted pen task. During the horizontal
gaze Nystagmus (HGN) task the drivers eyes displayed equal pupil size and equal tracking. The driver’s eyes displayed lack of
smooth pursuit, distinct and sustained Nystdgmus at,maximum deviation and distinct and sustained Nystagmus prior to 45 degrees.

ODORS:

GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

SPEECH: Slow, Thick, Slurred

ATTITUDE: BLACK SHIRT, TAN SHORTS, GREY SHOES.

CLOTHING:Black shirt, Tan shorts, gray shoes.

MEDICAL/OTHER: The driver advised he has back problems, and ADHD.

=2 2N
STATE OF FLORIDA . /
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH —
D/S SCARTOZZI
(Signature of Arresting/Investigaj cer)
The foregoing instrument wasfeworn to or affighed ang/ubscribed before me this 4TH aay o OCTOBER 2017 by D/S P SCARTOZZI #21289

—

{Print name dA”Wﬁ o /whoi I
4

i,
S Ls,

Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S 117.10)

(/ »
ity

May 30, 2018

2 State of'Florida-No!ary Public
* ) Commission # FF093160
3». ¥ My Commission Expires

SCANNED
OCT 04 2017



SUBJECT: WOOTTON, JOSHUA ‘ CASE NUMBER 17-135100
ROADSIDE TASKS

HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS:

LT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT RT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT

LT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION RT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION

LT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES RT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES

Other Observations:

During the Vertical gaze Nystagmus (V' GN) task the drivers eyes displayed equal pupil size and equal tracking. The driver’s eyes displayed lack of smooth
pursuit, distinct Nystagmus when looking all the way up. The driver’s eyes also displayed onset of Nystagmus prior_te,45 dégrees when looking all the way up.

WALK & TURN:

1 then moved to the Walk and Turn task. He was asked to place his left foot on the ground with his right foot directly in front of it in the heel to toe
position, and then place his arms at his sides and stay in this position while I demonstrated this task. He would sway roughly more than 2 inches, in 2
side to side, front to back pattern throughout the demonstration phase. He could not maintainchis balance while listening to instructions. He was
given the standardized instructions for this task after which he advised he understood. He stepped out of the stance during the demonstration to
catch his balance. He started the task before being instructed to do begin. He would stop’walking to steady himself with pauses to regain his balance.
On the first set of heel to toe steps he missed steps one through nine and stepped off the line, using his arms for balance by raising them more than six
inches. On the second set of heel to toe steps he missed steps one through nine and stepped off the line, using his arms for balance by raising them
more than six inches. He performed the turn other than the way it was demonstrated. He'could not perform the task. See dash camera.

ONE LEG STAND:

I then moved to the One Leg Stand task. He was asked to stand with his feet and toes together with his arms at his sides and stay in this position while I
demonstrate this task. He would sway roughly more than 2 inches, in agide to side)front to back pattern throughout the demonstration phase. He could not
maintain his balance while listening to instructions. He stepped out of the stance during the demonstration to catch his balance. He was given the standardized
instructions for this task after which he advised he understood. He'started the'task before being instructed. He continued to sway while balancing on one leg.
He used his arms to balance by raising them more than six inches fromhis sides. He put his foot down to regain his balance at numerous times before the
thirty seconds had elapsed. He put his foot down three times/all before counting to thirty seconds, thusly not being able to complete the task. See dash camera.

FINGER TO NOSE:

I then moved to the Finger to Nose task. He was asked to stand with his feet and toes together. He was then instructed to extend his arms outward so they would be
parallel to the ground. He was then instructed to make a'fist with both hands, extend his index/pointer finger on both hand, turn both hands toward the sky and then
place both arms down at his sides and remain in this position while I gave the instructions. I demonstrated how to do get to this potion by the numbers. He was given the
standardized instructions for this task after whichvhe advised he understood. He would sway roughly more than 2 inches in a side to side, front to back pattern
throughout the demonstration phase. His index finger did not touch his nose. The sequence used for this task was L, R, L, R, R, L. He was unable to perform the task.

ROMBERG ALPHABET:

1then moved to the Romberg Alphabet'task. He was asked to stand with his feet and toes together with his arms at his sides and stay in this position while
I demonstrated this task. He chose to recite the alphabet. He would sway roughly more than 2 inches in a side to side, back to front pattern throughout
the demonstration phase. He was/given the standardized instructions for this task after which he advised he understood. He would not keep his eyes
closed and had to be reminded to do so. He recited the alphabet as follows "ABCDEFGHIJKLMNORST UV W XY Z" See dash camera.

BREATH TEST RESULTS: [) 000 /5|2) 000 | vwseen | NA |

STATE OF FLORIDA 7
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
D/S SCARTOZZ1 /7

(Signature ofArrestinglInvsstigaZ{ Oide v 7
The foregoing instrument was $wom to or affirmg@ ang&lbscribed before me this 4 TH day of QCTOBER 2017 by D/S P SCARTOQZZI #21289
(Print name of Arresting/in gativi r), who is persopgiity known to mefind/ o '(’:ed identificapgn.
7 ‘g: St‘a:te of Florida-Notary Public
ommission # FF093160 A
Notary Public, 2ferk of Courf, Officer (F.5.S 117.10) s P My c?ﬁ"a‘%%s'ggfgxp" es SCA ED

OCT 04 20/



